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DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

WHEREAS, W.W. Grainger, Inc. ("Seller®) is the owner of
cextain property in Northbrook, Illinois which is legally
described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Larger Parcel®);

WHEREAS, Seller intends to sell the portion of the Larger
Parcel legally described on Exhibit B attached hereto (the
"Smaller Parcel®) (Larger Parcel and Smaller Parcel are sometimes
hereinafter referred to as "Parcels") to Northbrook Trust &
Savings Bank, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated 5/1/87 also
known as Trust No. LT-2977" ("Buyer") pursuant to a Contract for
Sale of Vacant Property dated Augqust 12, 1986 ("Contract®);

‘SEPTEMBER

WHEREAS, Paragraph 19 of said Contract provides that Buyer
shall submit all plans and drawings of contemplated improvements
of the Smaller Parcel to Seller for approval and that this
covenant shall survive the closing of the sale of the Smaller
Parcel to Buyer apd shall run with the land for the benefit of
Seller and its as5igns;

1. 2 (DI

WHEREAS, Seller hereby declares its intention to prohibit e
any improvement on the Smaller Parcel that would alter the .
existing natural drainage on, off, over and from the Larger
Parcel:;

WHEREAS, Buyer intends to construct a parking lot on the
Smaller Parcel: and

WHEREAS, the Seller intends that the restrictive covenant
stated above shall run with the land.

NOW, THEREFORE, Iin consideration of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00)
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller does
hereby declare that:

19306943

1. The following restrictive covenants ("Covenants®)
restricting the use of the Smaller Parcel shall exist at all

times hereafter and shall be binding upon the Buyer, its
successors and assigns: St

.
*

A. Owner of Smaller Parcel shall not construct any
improvements on the Smaller Parxcel without first obtaining
the written approval of Seller, which approval shall not
be unreasonably withheld, with the express understanding
that disapproval for drainage reasons, including those set
forth in subparagraph B below, shall not be deemed
unreascnable. Owner of Smaller Parcel shall submit R o ]
construction drawings of the proposed improvements showing . o
all grading elevations and water drainage to Seller for '
Seller's review and approval. Owner of Smaller Parcel
shall not commence any work on the Smaller Parcel until
Seller has approved the drawings submitted.

.
PR 2 X R ST S

B, “ oy
T e e A by B,

e
Lo

B. No improvements shall be constructed on the
Smaller Parcel that will ever affect or alter the above
ground or under ground drainage on, off, over or from the :
Larger Parcel.

LAWY

/? C. Smpaller Parcel shall at all times be subject to
E | an easement in perpetuity for drainage over, across and
p under said Smaller Parcel for the benefit of Larger

- Parcel.

2. The restrictive covenants contained herein are
expressly intended to run with the land and shall be binding upon
the Buyer, its heirs, successors and assigns. These restrictive
covenants shall inure to the benefit of Seller and its successors

coyenante o 30X 333 ¢
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3. A reference in any deed of conveyance, or in any
nortgage or trust deed or any other instrument affecting title to
said Largex Parcel and/or Smaller Parcel, orx any portion of
either of said Parcels, to the Covenants herein described shall
be sufficient to create and reserve such Covenants to the
respective grantees, mortgagees, or trustees, of said Parcel or
any Parcels or portion thereof, as if fully recited and set forth
in their entiraty in such document,

4. The xrecord ovners in fee simple of both of the Parcels
may, at any time, revoke, modify, amend or supplement the
Covenants in whole or in part and may release all or any part of
smaller Parcel from the Covenants, or any part thereof, by
written instrument, properly executed, acknowledged and recorded
in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller lhas sigrnied this Peclaration
of Restrictive Covenants as of this _,27 day of ué&§p4521______,
1987.

SELLER

W. W. GRAINGER, INC.

J.D. Flyno
ATTEST By: —‘EAZL(AJA&——-——‘
L.3. Flory i <y

J. Its:_ Vice Chairman
XF ooy

Its: Secretary ./

Page 2 of 5 Requested By: Milena Gueorguieva

FLOO6UEN

}
i

emtpia L

oy

AT

AU s

, Printed: 1/25/2018 8:15 AM



IBH 2 i

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) R.O Fz

) Ss. ] TPy, "
COUNTY OF €00KKANE ) i IO
1, ‘ {-\ Ll 2. Cyotens , a notary public in 1. ’
and. for said coupty, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
that J3.D. FLUNO, personally known to me to be the Vice Chairman

of W.W. Grainger, Inc., an Illinois corporation, and L.J. FLORY
personally known to me to be the secreta

ry of said corporation, L . =
and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are . .
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this

day in person and severally acknowledged that as such Vice
Chairman and Secretary they signed and delivered the said
instrument, pursuant to the authority given by the Board of
Directors of said corporation as their free and voluntary act and
as the free and voluntary act and deed of =aid corporation, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

3

SEPTEMBER

N

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this £7¢4 day of
Auqust, 1987,

(b 1Ger_

Notary POblic

My Conmission expires:

Diorerndiens /77D

i

.tg F,'()ém-' ‘LH
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PARCEL 3 '

EXRIBIT A

PARCEL 1
FaRe:: ~

That part of the Korthwest Quarter {1/4) of Section 15, Township 42 Noreh,

Range 12, East of the Third Principal Heridisn, described as follove:

Coemencing 4t & poist in the West line of said North West Quazter 150

feer South of the Xorth Line of said Quarter Section, thence South along

said West Line o distance of 376 feet; thence East parallel to the North

line of said Quarter Section, s distance of 871.66 feet to the Westerly

line of the right of way of the Chicago, Milvaukee and St. Paul Railroad, .
thence Borthvesterly along the Westerly line of said right of vay a distance o
of 394.10 feet; theace Vest parallel to the North line of gaid Quarter

Section to the place of beginning, 1o Cook County, Illinois, (excepting

from said Parcel that part dedicated for Shermer Road by Document No.

2832561.)

est 185 feet thereof) of that part of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4)
of Section 15, Towvmship 42 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal
Mevidian described as fcllows: Commencing a4t the intersection of the

North line of said Section 15, and West line of the right of way of the
Chicago, Milvavkee azd St. Paul Railroad, thence West on said North line
701.90 feet to the North West corner of said Section 15; thence South

on the Vest line of said Section 1091.10 feet; thence East on a line parallel
vwith the Rorth line of said Section to the West line of safd Railroad

right of vay; thence Borthwesterly along the West line of said Raflroad
right of way to the place of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois (excepting
from said Parcel that part dedicated for Shermer Raod by Document No.
2832361).

Perzanent  Index Nos.

Parcel 1: 0%-15-1C2-019
Parcel 2: 04-15-100-030

Lots 11 to 19 lnclusive fa Block 2 in First Addirion to Northbrook Masor
being a subdivision of the West half of the South East Quarter of the '
South Vest Quarter (except the East 30 feet for street) and that part

of the North half of the South West Quarter of ¢

he South West Quarter
lying East of the right of wvay of the Chicago, Hilvaukee and St. Paul )
Railroad and the South Ralf of the South West Quarter of the South West
Quarter (except Railrosd) 1o Section 10, TJovnship 42 North, Range 12,

East of the Third Priacipal Meridisn in Cook Couny, Illinois.
PARCEL &

All that part of vacated Illinois Road lying South of the South lime of
sald Lots 11 to 19 and South of the South line of Lot 11 extended West

8 feet and South of the South line of Lot 19 extended East to the Vesterly L K
vight of vay of the Chicago, Hilvavkee and St. Paul Railroad in Cook County, 11 .
N Iiltnots. ) T
0 =
oot
\\Pemlnent Index Nos. for Parcels 3 and & 8
°\ Lot 11: 04-10-315-019 Lot 165 04-10-315-02% L
. Lot 12: 04-10-315-020 Lot 173 04-10-313-025
Lot 13: 04-10-315-021 Lot 18: 04-10-315-026
Lot 143 04-10-315-022 Lot 19: 04-10-315-027
Lot 13: 04-10-315-023
Page 4 of 5 Requested By: Milena Gueorguieva , Printed: 1/25/2018 8:15 AM



Exhibit B

PARCEL 1: THE NORTH 30 FEET OF THE EAST 143.0 FEET OF TRE WEST 176.0 FEET OF

THE KORTR VEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

PARCEL 23 ALSO THAT PARY OF VACATED 1LLINOLS STREET LYING SOUTR OF AND ADJOINING
THE SOUTH LIHE OF LOT 11 EXTENDZD WEST A DISTANCB Ol? 8 PEET TO THE CENTER LINE
OF A NORTH AND SOUTH ALLEY LYING WEST OF AND ADJOINING SAID 101‘ ll. WEST OF

THE WEST LINE OF LOT 11 EXTENDZD SOUTR AND EAST OF THE CENTER LINE OF SAID ALLEY
EXTENDED SOUTH SAID LOT 11 IS IN BLOCK 2 IN PIRST ADDITION TO NORTHBROOK MAKOR
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTR WEST .
1/& (EXCEPY THE EAST 30 FEET FOR STREET) AND THAT PART OF THE EASY 1/2 OF THE
SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 LYING EAST OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE CHICACO,
MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL RAILROAD AND THE SOUTE 1/2 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTH WEST 1/4 (EXCEPT RAILROAD). IN SECTION 10, TOWNSAIP 42 RORYH, RANGE 12

EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL HERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

SEPTEMBER

Common address: “1651‘_She‘r‘ner Road, .
Northbrook, Illirois .

PINS: 04-10-315-038-0000
04=-15-100-047-0000

87490251
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NON-EXCLUSIVE STORM SEWER AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT AGREEMENT
(1657 SHERMER ROAD)

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of this & ad dayof Auly 2014, by and
between the VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, an Illinois home rule municipal corporation (the "thlage")
and W.W. GRAINGER, INC. (the "Owner"),

IN CONSIDERATION OF the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and pursuant
to the Village's home rule powers, the parties hereto agree as follows:

I. BACKGROUND.

A, The Owner is the owner of certain real estate situated at 1657 Shermer Road, Northbrook,
County of Cook, State of 1llinois, which real estate is legally described in Exhibir A attached hereto, and
by this reference, made a part hereof (the "Subject Property™).

B. The Owner and the Village have determined that it is in their respective best interests to
enter into this Agreement in order to provide the Village with a sufficient property interest in the Subject
Property to fulfill the purposes described herein.

C. As consideration for the easement rights granted herein, the Village agrees to certain
conditions regarding the future dcvelopment of the Subject Property.

2. GRANT AND USE OF EASEMENT. The Owner grants, conveys, warrants, and dedicates to
the Village a perpetual easement in, at, over, along, across, through, upon, and under that portion of the
Subject Property legally described and depicted on Exhibit B, attached hereto, and by this reference,
made a part herecf (the "Easement Premises"), to survey, construct, operate, use, maintain, own, test,
inspect, repair, remove, and replace or abandon in place (collectively the "Installation and
Maintenance") a 72-inch storm sewer and all appustenances thereto (the "Facilities") together with all
reasonable rights of ingress and egress over, along, across, and upon the Subject Property necessary for
the exercise of the rights granted herein. The Village shall make all commercially reasonable efforts to
avoid interference with Owner's access and use of the Subject Property during the Installation and
Maintenance of the Facilities. In the event that the Installation and Maintenance materially interferes with
the Owner's access to and use of the Subject Property, and such interference is not cured within a
reasonable period of time after notice from Owner or its successors in interest, Owner, and its successors

in interest to property, shall have the right to take all commermally reasonable steps to mitigate such
interference.

: LS !
3. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF SUBJECT PROPERTY. In consideration for the easement
rights granted herein, the Village agrees and acknowledges as follows:

A, The Owner has proposed conétructing a parking lot on the east side of the Subject
Property, as generally depicted in Exhibit C attached hereto, and by this reference, made a part

Order: 18000030211 Page 1 of 10
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1419119059 Page: 2 of 10

hereof ("Proposed Lot"). In the event that the Owner proceeds with the construction of the
Proposed Lot in substantially the manner depicted in Exhibit C, the Village agrees that if its
ordinances or regulations require the installation of visual screening, in the form of either fencing
or vegetative landscaping, of the Subject Property from either adjacent parcels or the public right

of way, that: S R :
(i) the Village will bobpérate:i‘w%_t‘h. the Owner to issue al} necessary permits for the
“installation of the required screening and waive any permit fees that may apply;
and ' : '

(D) the Village will reimburse the Owner for ali commercially reasonable costs
.actually incurred by the Owner in the installation of such screening upon
-submission of documentation of such costs to the Village.

B, The Village acknowledges and agrees that the construction of the Proposed Lot would
not viclate any limit on the amount of impervious surface coverage permitted on the Subject
Property as of the effective date of this Easement.

4. HOLD HARMLESS/INSURANCE. The Village agrees to hold the Owner harmless from all
claims, causes of action, suits, damages, or demands that arise directly from the Installation and
Maintenance of the Facilities on the Easement Premises. In addition, during the term of this Easement,
the Viilage agrees to maintain in place such insurance and to the limits as would be commercially
reasonable for the performance of the work contemplated hereunder.

5. RESERVED RIGHT. The Owner rectains the right to use the Easement Premises in any
manner that will not prevent or interfere in any way with the exercise by the Village of the rights granted
herein; provided, however, that the Owner shall not permanently or temporarily improve or obstruct the
Easement Premises or cause any improvements or obstructions to be constructed on the Easement
Premises that would impair the exercise by the Village of the rights granted herein without the express

prior written consent of the Villag;ézyl\{llanq_gcr. RN

6. ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS. The Owner shall have the right to grant other non-exclusive
easetnents over, along, across or upon the Easement Pr_emises;. provided, however, that any such other
easements shall be subject to this Agreement granted hereby; and provided further, that the Village

Manager shall have first consented in writing to the terms, nature, and location of any such other
easements. ;

7. VILLAGE RESTORATION. Upon completion of any construction, repair and/or other
activity involved in the Installatiort and Maintenance of the Facilities, the Village agrees to (a) replace and
grade any and all topsoil removed by the Village; (b) restore the Easement Premises to the condition as
existed immediately preceding such activities; (c) replace any and all natural grass removed with seed of
like quality. Any existing or future improvements that are placed within the Easement Premises in
vielation of the terms of this Agreement and which are unavoidably disturbed during such construction,
repair and/or other maintenance activity will be the responsibility of the Owner. The Village shall
undertake all reasonable measures to ensure the proper removal, storage and/or protection and re-

installation of any fences, sheds, trees, small shrubs and other landscaping features that are in or
immediately adjacent to the Easement Premises.

8. COVENANTS RUNNING WITH THE LAND. The casements and rights granted in this
Agreement, the restrictions imposed by this Agreement, and the agreements and covenants contained in
this Agreement shall be easements, rights, restrictions, agreements and covenants running with the land,
shall be recorded against the Subject Property and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
Owner and the Village and their‘%respécti\{e heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, agents,
licensees, invitees, and representatives, including, without limitation, all subsequent owners of the Subject
Property, or any portion thereof, and all persons claiming undﬁ:r them. If any of the easements, rights,

Order: 18000030211 Page 2 of 10 Requested By: Milena Gueorguieva , Printed: 1/25/2018 8:14 AM
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restrictions, agreements, or covenants created by this Agreement would otherwise be unlawful or veid for
violation of (a) the rule against perpetuities or some analogous statutory provision, (b} the rule restricting
restraints on alienation, or (¢) any other statutory or. common law rules imposing time limits, then such
easements, rights, restrictions, agreements or covenants shall continue only until 21 years after the death
of the last survivor of the now living lawful descendants of the current Governor of the State of Illinois.

9. ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS. The Owner agrees that the Village may assign its rights or
delegate its duties under this Agreement to any assignee: (a) who is reasonably competent to exercise the
rights granted herein and the obligations imposed herein; and (b} who makes adequate assurances to the
Owner that any activity performed pursuant to such assignment or delegation shall be conducted in 2 good
and workmanlike manner. Notwithstanding any such assignment, Village shall not be released from its
obligations under Section 4 of this Agreement.

10, NULL AND VOID. This Agreement shall, at the election of the Owner, become null and void
in the event that the Facilities are not completed by December 31, 2016. The rescission of this Agreement
shall be made in writing and delivered to the Village by certified mail.

1L AMENDMENT, This Agreement may be modified, amended or annulled only by the written
agreement of the Owner and the Village.

12. EXHIBITS. Exhibits A, B, and C attached to this Agreement are incorporaied herein and made
a part hereof by this reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hersto have caused this instrument 1o be executed on
the date first above written.

OWNER:

P !

WITNESS: ' T Y waw. GRA'INGER, INC,, an Illinois corporation

| | o ‘ “N GA.\ £
Wy, . Tie P Clobal Peal Zilale + Fralihied

N . WORTH gz %,
§:$, f__,,......_,f%?:," Sexvices
SOF Z
VILLAGE: =3f ST 1
Eg o2} 2
ATTEST: 2y aBdYi S VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK:
RN CE
? 0SS
W : .ué}
Debra J. FordO | Richard A. Nahrstadt
Village Clerki Village Manager
li‘
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ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

>
COUNTYOFCOOK ) "' ¢ -

This instrument was acknowledged before me on .3&\-\-\ —\ , 2014, by Richard A,
Nahrstadt, the Village Manager of the VILLAGE OFCNDRTHBROOK an Illinois municipal
corporation, and by Debra I. Ford, the Village Clerk of said municipal corporation.

}  "OFFICIAL SEAL" o
’ T.;FIYP " CBUTC;IOF LING/
NO UBLIC, STAT ILLINOIS
SEAL s COOK COUNTY -
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08-27- 2015 }
My Commission expires:
a [ a.j - ‘b
STATE OF ILLINCGIS )
LAE )
COUNTY OF€E0K = )
. This, instrument was acknowledged before me on 4 _J v 4 2> "—':Q , 2014, by
6 AL eDeAw — and i known to me to be
the persong whose nameg a#e subscribed to the foregomg mstrument and who did acknowledge that the
oration executed the above instrument, duly authorized, voluntarily and as free act and deed as
thﬁ/ ﬁblud ﬁ Ir ﬁa/lfh.ﬁf/ﬂh C’S ang— - of W.W. Grainger,
Inc., an Hlinois corporation. ‘ '
O CALSEAL A
DAWN ROTHERMEL Signature of Notary

APV

SEAL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/15/15

{
i
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF {LLINQIS 4
<
<

PP NIL S NP PSSP

My Commission expires: //—/1’,30 15
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Subject Property

PARCEL 1

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (1/4) OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHI P 42 NORTH,
RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTH WEST QUARTER 150 FEET
SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION, THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID
WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 376 FEET; THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE QF
SAID QUARTER SECTION, A DISTANCE OF 871.66 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE
RIGHT OF WAY OF THE CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL RAILROAD, THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID RIGHT OF WAY A DISTANCE OF
394.10 FEET; THENCE WEST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION
TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, (EXCEPTING FROM SAID
PARCEL THAT PART DEDICATED FOR SHERMER ROAD BY DOCUMENT NO. 2832561
SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2

THE NORTH 150 FEET (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 120 FEET OF THE EAST 152 FEET OF THE WEST
185 FEET THEREOF) OF THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION
15, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID SECTION 15, AND WEST LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE CHICAGO,
MILWAUKEE AND ST, PAUL RAILROAD, THENCE WEST ON SAID NORTH LINE 701.90 FEET
TO THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE SOUTH ON THE WEST LINE
OF SAID SECTION 1091.10 FEET; THENCE EAST ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID SECTION TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY TO THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS (EXCEPTING FROM SAID PARCEL
THAT PART DEDICATED FOR SHERMER ROAD By DOCUMENT NO. 2832561). SITUATED IN
THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS. EXCEPT THE NORTH 30 FEET OF THE
EAST 143.0 FEET OF THE WEST 176.0 FEET, OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15,

TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SITUATED
IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINQIS.

PERMANENT TAX NUMBER(S): 04-15-1 00-047(pa{x¢ial)

l

PARCEL 3

LOTS 11 TO 19 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 2 IN FIRST ADDITION TO NORTHBROOK MANOR,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTH WEST QUARTER (EXCEPT THE EAST 30 FEET FOR STREET) AND THAT PART OF
THE NORTH HALF OF THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER LYING
EAST OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE CHICAGO; MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL RAILROAD
AND THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER
(EXCEPT RAILROAD) IN SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE

THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF
COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

AND ALL THAT PART OF VACATED ILLINOIS ROAD LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF
SAID LOTS 11 TO 19 AND SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 11 EXTENDED WEST 8 FEET

Order: 18000030211 Page 5 of 10 Requested By: Milena Gueorguieva , Printed: 1/25/2018 8:14 AM
Doc: 1419118059 AGREAS 07-10-2014



1419119058 Page: 6 of 10

+ ,'

AND SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 19 EXTENDED EAST TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT
OF WAY OF THE CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE AND ST, PAUL RAILROAD IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS. SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

EXCEPT THAT PART OF VACATED ILLINOIS STREET LYING SOUTH OF AND ADJQINING
THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1] EXTENDED WEST A DISTANCE OF 8 FEET TQ THE CENTER
LINE OF A NORTH AND SOUTH ALLEY LYING WEST OF AND ADJOINING SAID LOT 11,
WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 11 EXTENDED SOUTH AND EAST OF THE CENTER LINE
OF SAID ALLEY EXTENDED SOUTH SAID LOT 11 IS IN BLOCK 2 IN FIRST ADDITION TO
NORTHBROOK MANOR BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4
OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 (EXCEPT THE EAST 30 FEET FOR STREET) AND THAT PART OF
THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 LYING EAST OF THE RIGHT
OF WAY OF THE CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL RAILROAD AND THE SOUTH 1/2
OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 {EXCEPT RAILROAD) IN SECTION 10,
TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT TAX NUMBER(S): 04-10-315-038(partial)

Commonly Known as: 1657 Sheﬁner Road, Northbrbok, Ilinois 60062
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EXHIBIT B

Legal Description and Depiction of Easement Premises

PERMANENT EASEMENT ONE

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 150.00 FEET
OF THE WEST 185.00 FEET THEREOF), TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NORTH 150 FEET OF THE WEST 185 FEET OF THE SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER BEING THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2 IN KOSTIA SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 120.00 FEET OF THE
NORTH 150.00 FEET OF THE EAST 152,00 FEET OF THE WEST 185,00 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; THENCE WESTSTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
LOT 2 AFORESAID NORTH 89 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST FOR 30.20 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 NORTH
89 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST FOR 104.80 FEET TO A LINE 50.00 FEET EAST OF
AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE SAI[) NORTHWEST QUARTER BEING THE FAST
LINE OF SHERMER ROAD; THENCE ALONG THE LAST SAID EAST LINE SHERMER ROAD SOUTH
00 DEGREES 29 MINUTES O1 SECONDS WEST FOR 10.00 FEET; THENCE ALONG A LINE 10.00
FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 SOUTH 89 DEGREES 44
MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST FOR 87.58 FEET, THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 09
SECONDS CAST 14.97 FEET TO POINT OF BEGINNING.

PERMANENT EASEMENT TWO

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECT!ON 153 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 150.00 FEET
OF THE WEST 185.00 FEET THEREOF), TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NORTH 150 FEET OF THE WEST 185 FEET OF THE SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER BEING THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2 IN KOSTIA SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 120.00 FEET OF THE
NORTH 150.00 FEET OF THE EAST 152.00 FEET OF THE WEST 185.00 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST
174 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT
2 AFORESAID NORTH 00 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST FOR 17.51 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 09 SECONDS FAST 11.57 FEET
TO A POINT ON A LINE 10.00. FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF LOT 2
AFORESAID AND ITS EXTENSION; THENCE ALONG THE LAST SAID PARALLEL LINE NORTH 89
DEGREES 44 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST FOR 96.76 FEET TO A LINE 30.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND
PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, ALSO SAID LINE
BEING A LINE 10.00 FEET SOUTH OF A SOUTH LINE OF A 10.00 FEET PERPETUAL EASEMENT
FOR WATERMAIN; THENCE ALONG THE LAST SAID PARALLEL LINE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 44
MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST FOR 440.64 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 10
SECONDS EAST FOR 88.46 FEET TO A POINT/ON A LINE 25.00 FEET SOUTHEAST OF AND
PARALLEL WITH THE MOST SOUTHERLY. LINE OF THE SAID PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR
WATERMAIN THAT IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL
RAILROAD; THENCE ALONG THE LAST SAID LINE NORTH 72 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 32
SECONDS EAST FOR 23.55 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE RAILROAD AT A
POINT 25.00 FEET SOUTHEAST OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE SAID PERPETUAL
EASEMENT FOR WATERMAIN; THENCE ALONG THE SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE
RAILROAD NORTH 17 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST FOR 25.00 FEET TO THE LAST
SAID EASEMENT CORNER; THENCE ALONG A, LINE PERPENDICULAR TQ THE RAILROAD
SOUTH 72 DEGREES 49 MINUTES,;32. SECONDS WEST FOR 40.00 FEET TO A LINE 40.00 FEET
SOUTHWEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHWEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE SAID
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RAILROAD AND A SOUTHWEST GORNER OF THE SAID EASEMENT; THENCE ALONG THE LAST
SAID PARALLEL LINE NORTH 17 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST FOR 46,60 FEET TO A
CORNER OF THE EASEMENT FOR WATERMAIN AFORESAID THAT IS ON A LINE 20.00 FEET
SCUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER,
ALSO BEING A SOUTH LINE GF, THE SAID PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR WATERMAIN; THENCE
ALONG THE LAST SAID PARALLEL LENE NORTH 8% DEGREES 44 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST
FOR 484,00 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 185.00 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
AFORESAID; THENCE ALONG THE,LAST SAID EAST LINE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 01
SHCONDS EAST FOR 112.55 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

) [
oy 87T f . i L
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EXHIBIT C

Site Plan of Subject Property - Propesed Parking Lot

- v
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.VERSIZE

FORWARD ORIGINAL
- DOCUMENT TO PLAT
'COUNTER IMMEDIATELY |
~ AFTER RECORDING FOR
SCANNING -
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Property Characteristics for PIN:

04-15-100-047-0000

' PROPERTY ADDRESS INFO FOR TAX YEAR 2017
1657 SHERMER RD Estimated Property Value:
NORTHBROOK Total Assessed Value: 1,450,486
60062 Lot Size (SqFt): 387,160
Township: NORTHFIELD Building (SqFt):

Property Class: 5-93
MAILING ADDRESS .
Tax Rate (2016): 1672

MARVIN F POER &COMPANY Tax Code (2017): 25037
2211 YORK RD STE 222
OAK BROOK, IL 60523

TAX BILLED AMOUNTS

& TAX HISTORY EXEMPTIONS APPEALS

2017: $171,569.02* Pay Online: $171,569.02  2017: Not Available 2017: Not Available

due 2016: 0 Exemptions Received 2016: Appeal Filed

2006: $311,943.67 Paidin Ful 2015: 0 Exemptions Received 2015: Not Accepting Appeals

2015 $361,009.54  Payment History 2014: 0 Exemptions Received 2014: Not Accepting Appeals

2004: $340,771.02  Payment History 2013: 0 Exemptions Received 2013: Appeal Filed

2013: $336,404.51 Payment History

*=(1st Install Only)

REFUNDS AVAILABLE TAX SALE {DELINQUENCIES) DOCUMENTS, DEEDS & LIENS

No Refund Available 2017: Tax Sale Has Not Occurred 1530145037 - EASEMENT - 10/28/2015
2016: Tax Sale Has Not Oceurred 1419119059 ~ AGREEMENT -07/10/2014

2015 No Tax Sale 97573676 - CERTIFICATE OF TITLE - 08/07/1997

T3649417 - DEED IN TRUST - 09/04/1987
87490252 ~ WARRANTY DEED - 09/04/1987

2014: No Tax Sale
2013: Na Tax Sale

Al years referenced herein denote the applicable tax year {i.e., the year for which taxes were assessed). Parcels may from time to time be consolidated or
subdivided. If information regarding o particular PIN appears to be missing for one or more tax years, it is possible that the PIN has changed due fo o consolidation
or subdivision. Users may contact the Cook County Clerk’s Office for information regarding PIN lineage. Users should also note that the information displayed
on this site does not include special assessments (which are billed and collected by municipalities) or omitted taxes (which are assessed on an ad hoc basis by the
Cook Caunty Assessar’s Office). Please direct inquiries regarding the status of special assessments to your municipality. Questions regarding omitted toxes

should be directed to the Assessor’s Office.

Neote: This printout cannot be used as a tax bill.



Advanced Searches

Environmental Information Specialists

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN SEARCH

(Environmental Liens, Environmental Restrictions on Current Deed, Activity & Use
Limitations, lllinois and United States Environmental Protection Agency Documents,
Environmental Disclosures)

File Number: L6-5255

Property Address:

Permanent Index Number:

Search Date: February 16, 2018

1657 Shermer Road, Northbrook, Illinois

04 15 100 047

BRIEF LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PART OF THE NORTHWEST % OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

DOCUMENT | GRANTOR GRANTEE INSTRUMENT | DATE
RECORDED
87490253 W. W. Grainger Incorporated Northbrook Trust & Savings Tr DinT 9-4-87

No Environmental Liens were found on this property.
No deed restrictions were found on this property.

LT2977

This search meets or exceeds the standards set forth by AAl and ASTM 1527-13.

This search is of the land described herein by the property index number or a street address furnished
by the applicant. Advanced Searches assumes no liability for the accuracy of the property index
number or street address so furnished.

Furthermore, this search is not a title insurance policy, guarantee, or opinion of title and should not
be used as such. This search is of all said properly posted recorded documents in the recorder of
deeds office in the county of the described property. While Advanced Searches takes utmost care in
recording accurate data, it assumes no liability of mis-posted documents, documents posted to other
associated permanent index numbers, or in the accuracy of public recorded property data.

AUL~activity & use limitation D=deed DinT=deed in trust ED=environmental disclosure

EL=environmental lien ExD=executor’s deed
QC=quit claim ShD=sheriff’s deed TsD=trustee’s deed WD=warranty deed

Prepared By

Advanced Searches * 6026 South Lake Shore Drive * Cary, Illinois 60013

Phone: 847.921.1022
www.advanced-searches.com
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relatively impermeable silty or clayey till at least 50 1t thick;, no
evidence of interbedded sand and gravel.
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The previous page shows USGS geology information. Detailed information about each unit is provided below.

Geologic Unit 6700

Unit Name: Silurian

Unit Age: Silurian

Primary Rock Type: dolostone (dolomite)
Secondary Rock Type: limestone

Unit Description: Silurian

_ erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20180124151p
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The previous page shows a soil map using SSURGO data from USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service. Detailed information
about each unit is provided below.

Map Unit 125A

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Selma(96%)
horizon Ap(Ocm to 53cm)
horizon Bg(53cm to 117cmy)
horizon Cg(117cmto 152cm)

Selma loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes
null

15¢cm

Poorly drained

B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Loam
Loam
Stratified silt loam to loamy sand

Map Unit 189A

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Martinton(92%)
horizon H1(0cm to 30cm)
horizon H2(30cm to 99cmy)
horizon H3(99cm to 152cm)

Martinton silt loam, O to 2 percent slopes
null

46cm

Somewhat poorly drained

C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Silt loam
Silty clay loam
Stratified sandy loam to silty clay

Map Unit 192A

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Del Rey(92%)
horizon H1(0cm to 10cm)
horizon H2(10cm to 23cmy)
(23cm to 84cm)
horizon H4(84cm to 104cm)
horizon H5(104cm to 152cm)

horizon H3

Del Rey silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes
null

38cm

Somewhat poorly drained

C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Silt loam
Silt loam
Silty clay
Silty clay loam
Silty clay loam

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20180124151p



Map Unit 223B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Varna(90%)
horizon H1(0cm to 30cm)
horizon H2(30cm to 76cmy)
horizon H3(76cm to 122cm)
horizon H4(122cm to 152cm)

Varna silt loam, 2 to 4 percent slopes
null

84cm

Moderately well drained

C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Silt loam
Silty clay
Silty clay loam
Silty clay loam

Map Unit 232A

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Ashkum(92%)
horizon Ap(Ocm to 30cm)
horizon Bg1(30cm to 74cmy)
horizon 2Bg2(74cm to 137cmy)
horizon 2Cg(137cm to 152cm)

Ashkum silty clay loam, O to 2 percent slopes
null

15¢cm

Poorly drained

C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Silty clay loam
Silty clay

Silty clay loam
Silty clay loam

Map Unit 290B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Warsaw(92%)
horizon H1(0cm to 25¢cm)
horizon H2(25¢cm to 61cmy)
horizon H3(61cm to 86¢cmy)
horizon H4(86¢cm to 152cm)

Warsaw silt loam, 2 to 4 percent slopes
null

null

Well drained

B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Silt loam

Clay loam

Gravelly sandy clay loam

Stratified gravelly loamy sand to extremely gravelly coarse sand

Map Unit 330A
Map Unit Name:
Bedrock Depth - Min:

Peotone silty clay loam, O to 2 percent slopes
null

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20180124151p



Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:

Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Peotone(94%)
horizon H1(0cm to 33cm)
horizon H2(33cm to 127cm)
horizon H3(127cm to 152cm)

15¢cm
Very poorly drained

C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Silty clay loam
Silty clay
Silty clay loam

Map Unit 442A

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Mundelein(92%)
horizon H1(0cm to 43cm)
horizon H2(43cm to 79¢cmy)
horizon H3(79cm to 107cm)
horizon H4(107cm to 152cm)

Mundelein silt loam, O to 2 percent slopes
null

46cm

Somewhat poorly drained

B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Silt loam

Silty clay loam

Silt loam

Stratified sandy loam to silt loam

Map Unit 531B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Markham(92%)
horizon H1(0cm to 20cm)
horizon H2(20cm to 53cmy)
horizon H3(53cm to 81cmy)
horizon H4(81cm to 152cm)

Markham silt loam, 2 to 4 percent slopes
null

76cm

Moderately well drained

C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Silt loam

Silty clay loam
Silty clay loam
Silty clay loam

Map Unit 69A

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below

Milford silty clay loam, O to 2 percent slopes
null

15¢cm

Poorly drained

C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services
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Milford(93%)
horizon Ap(Ocm to 23cm)

horizon A(23cm to 56cm)
horizon Bg(56cm to 127cmy)
horizon Cg(127cmto 152cm)

Silty clay loam

Silty clay

Silty clay loam

Stratified sandy loam to silty clay loam

Map Unit 805B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Orthents(91%)
horizon H1(0cm to 18cm)
horizon H2(18cm to 152cm)

Orthents, clayey, undulating
null

84cm

Moderately well drained

D - Soils in this group have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water
movement through the soil is restricted or very restricted.

Silty clay
Silty clay

Map Unit 849A

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Milford(54%})
horizon H1(0cm to 23cm)
horizon H2(23cm to 56¢cmy)
horizon H3(56cm to 127cm)
horizon H4(127cm to 152cm)
Martinton(40%)
horizon H1(0cm to 30cm)
horizon H2(30cm to 99cmy)
horizon H3(99cm to 152cm)

Milford-Martinton complex, O to 2 percent slopes
null

15¢cm

Poorly drained

C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Silty clay loam

Silty clay

Silty clay loam

Stratified sandy loam to silty clay loam

Silt loam
Silty clay loam
Stratified sandy loam to silty clay

Map Unit 854B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Markham(40%)
horizon H1(0cm to 20cm)

Markham-Ashkum-Beecher complex, 1 to 6 percent slopes
null

15¢cm

Moderately well drained

C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Silt loam

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services
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horizon H2(20cm to 53cmy)
horizon H3(53cm to 81cmy)
horizon H4(81cm to 152cm)
Ashkum(30%)
horizon H1(0cm to 30cm)
horizon H2(30cm to 74cmy)
horizon H3(74cm to 137cm)
horizon H4(137cm to 152cm)
Beecher(25%)
horizon H1(0cm to 18cm)
horizon H2(18cm to 61cmy)
horizon H3(61cm to 91cmy)
horizon H4(91cm to 152cm)

Silty clay loam
Silty clay loam
Silty clay loam

Silty clay loam
Silty clay

Silty clay loam
Silty clay loam

Silt loam

Silty clay loam
Silty clay loam
Silty clay loam

Map Unit W
Map Unit Name:

No more attributes available for this map unit

Water

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20180124151p
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ABQVE GROUND -
STORAGE TANK s
S
!
CONCRETE PAD \a
TN =
ahy s
B\
.
COMMONWEALTH ¥
EDISON TRANS-—
FORMER PAD

NN '

D

N
N s
7

FORMER LOCATION OF
(2) 2000 GALLON FUEL OIL USTs
(TANK REMOVAL /EXCAVATION AREA}

PARTS COMPANY
OF AMERICA BLDG.

LEGEND:

L}
FORMER LOCATION \.
OF SPUR LINE [}

% FENCE

P2=7 & TEST SAMPLE LOCATION

indiona Phane

ATEC Associates, Inc.
(219)972-5252

AP 2646 Highway Avenue (21909727579
Highland, Indiona 48322 (512)375-9092

NOTES:

t. Drawing based on a drowing provided by the Client
ond field observations.

SAMPLE LOCATION PLAN

PARTS COMPANY OF AMERICA
1657 SHERMER ROAD
NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

DATE: 8/18/91

FILE: 1-7017

SCALE: 1" = 40

AGURE 3




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. BOx 19276, SPRINGRELD, ILLNOIS 62794-9276 - { 217) 782-2829
JAamES R, THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SuITE 11-300, CHicAGO, IL 60601 - {312) 814-6026

DoucLas P. Scort, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

FEB- 2. 2009 - 7008 1630 0004 L7k? BO9?
W W Grainger Inc.

Ed Kestin

5500 West Howard St.
Skokie, IL 60077

Re: LPC #0312075141 -- Cook County
Northbrook/W W Grainger Inc.
1657 North Shermer Rd.
Leaking UST Incident #911603
Leaking UST Technical File

Dear Mr. Kestin:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the file for the above-
referenced incident. The review was conducted on February 20, 2009.

Based upon the information currently in the Hlinois EPA's possession, further remediation does not
appear necessary for the above-referenced incident. Therefore, pursuant to Section 4(y) of the
Environmental Protection Act, the Illinois EPA releases W W Grainger Inc. from further responsibility
for preventive or corrective action for the above-referenced incident.

This letter does not constitute Illinois EPA approval of any costs incurred during remediation. The
Illinois EPA will review your complete request for partial or final payment from the Underground Storage
Tank Fund after it is submitted to the Illinois EPA.

If you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact Suzanne Fernandes at (217)558-
4071.

Sincerely,

Cllfod Z LSbasll,
Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section RELEASAH-E

Division of Remediation Management

Bureau of Land MAR 20 7009
CLW:srf cppe oo
REVIEWE iviD
c: Ralph Mora, ATEC Environmental Consultants
BOL File
ROCKFORD - 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 - (815} 987-7760 - D5 PLaINES - 9511 W. Harrison 5, Des Plaines, IL 60016 - {847} 294-4000
EGIN - 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 - (847) 6083131 - PEORIA - 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 - {309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA - 7620 N. University St,, Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5462 -  CHAMPAIGN - 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 - {217) 278-5800

COLLNSVILLE - 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 - (618) 346-5120 - MARION - 2309 W. Main St Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 - (618) 993-7200
PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



U.S. Posal Service w
: CER l lED MAILw

RECEIPT

No Insurance Coverage Prowded)

Return Recelpt Feo
(Endorsement Flequired)

Rastricted Delivery Foe
{Endorsement Requitad)

ol \WwW Grainger, Inc.

Attn: Ed Kestin
wiwsi. 5500 West Howard Street
SkOkIE, 1L 60077

®m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also com|
itemn 4 If Restricted Delivery is desirdfh
® Print your name and d}
so that we can return the
m Attach this card to the b
or on the front if space p

1. Article Addressed to:

WW Grainger, inc.
Attn: EdKestin

5500 West Howard Street
Skokie, IL 60077

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

C. Date of Delivery

, Cé'c‘. ad by (PKZu—q
L ‘ Lo,
D. Is delivery acdress different from item 12 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

9/? w03 &J/ SE

2

3. ice Type
Gortified Mall [ Express Mall
{1 Registered [ Retumn Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail 0 C.0.D.
4. Restricted Dellvery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from sarvice label)

008 1350 Q0 177 077

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Retumn Recelpt

102595-02-M-1540




Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE , ” ” , First-Class Mail
Permit No. G-10

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box *

IMlinois Environmental Protection Agency

P.0. Box 19276 Mail Code #

Springfield, I1 62794-9276 _ @

'I”HIlll"III”!;IIlill”F*IIHII”IN’I”I!*IIlll”lll'l;!,




BV FER M BA BT, FRESR | R CHPIRANT IO SRR IR

HISTORICAL AERIAL REPORT

for the site: ERIS Information Inc.
81.0220267.07 Northbrook 1657 Shermer Environmental Risk Information
Phase | Services (ERIS)

1657 Shermer Road A division of Glacier Media Inc.
Northbrook, IL T: 1.866.517.5204

PO #: E: info@erisinfo.com

Report ID: 20180124151 www.erisinfo.com

Completed: 1/25/2018

Search Results Summary

Date Source Scale Comment

2017 NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program 1"=500'

2015 NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program 1"=500'

2014 NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program 1"=500'

2012 NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program 1"=500'

2011 NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program 1"=500'

2010 NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program 1"=500'

2009 NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program 1"=500'

2007 NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program 1"=500'

2006 NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program 1"=500'

2005 NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program 1"=500'

1998 USGS - US Geological Survey 1"=500'

1988 NAPP - National Aerial Photography Program 1"=500' BEST COPY AVAILABLE
1981 NHAP - National High Altitude Photography 1"=500'

1978 USGS - US Geological Survey 1"=500'

1972 USGS - US Geological Survey 1"=500'

1962 USGS - US Geological Survey 1"=500'

1955 USAF - United States Air Force 1"=500' BEST COPY AVAILABLE
1952 USGS - US Geological Survey 1"=500'

1938 ASCS - Agriculture and Soil Conservation Service 1"=500'



Date:
Source:
Scale:
Comments:
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2017

NAIP
1" to 500' , M
W//W

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
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www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
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Source:
Scale: 1" to 500’
Comments:

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768




Date: 2014

Source: NAIP K
Scale: 1" to 500' , M
Comments: ¢ B

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
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www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
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Date: 2012

Source: NAIP K
Scale: 1" to 500’ i
Comments: ¢ B

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
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B O WA B B Vit FLE IR BAAT IO SERYICES

www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
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Date: 2011
Source: NAIP
Scale: 1" to 500’ E R s
Comments:

B B B BT, RS R BAATRO R S RIS
Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
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Date: 2010

Source: NAIP
Scale: 1" to 500’

Comments:

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768

L

B O WA B B Vit FLE IR BAAT IO SERYICES

www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204




Date: 2009

Source: NAIP K
Scale: 1" to 500' , M
Comments: ¢ B

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768

ER S

B O WA B B Vit FLE IR BAAT IO SERYICES

www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
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Date: 2007
Source: NAIP K
Scale: 1" to 500' , M
Comments: . B
B B B BT, RS R BAATRO R S RIS

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
S
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Date: 2006
Source: NAIP K
Scale: 1" to 500' » M E R
Comments: B
B B B BT, RS R BAATRO R S RIS
Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
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Date: 2005

Source: NAIP
Scale: 1" to 500’
Comments:

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768

E R

B O WA B B Vit FLE IR BAAT IO SERYICES

www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204




Source:
Scale: 1" to 500’
Comments:

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
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www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
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Date: 1988
Source: NAPP K
Scale: 1" to 500" . M
Comments: BEST COPY AVAILABLE s B
B B B BT, RS R BAATRO R S RIS
Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
\.
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Date: 1981

Source: NHAP K
Scale: 1" to 500" » M

Comments: B v
BRI BB P TAL R ME R AT SERVICES

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
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Date: 1978
Source: USGS K
Scale: 1" to 500' # M
Comments: B
B B B BT, RS R BAATRO R S RIS
Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
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1972

USGS

1" to 500’
Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL

Approx Center: 42.12295 /

Date:
Source:
Scale:
Comments:

www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

87.82768
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Date: 1962
Source: USGS K
Scale: 1" to 500' # M
Comments: B
B B B BT, RS R BAATRO R S RIS
Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
\.




Date:
Source:
Scale:
Comments:

1955

USAF

1" to 500'

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
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Date: 1952

Source: USGS K

Scale: 1" to 500' , M

Comments: . B E R s
B B B BT, RS R BAATRO R S RIS

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768

\.
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Date: 1938

Source: ASCS K
Scale: 1" to 500' , M
Comments: ¢ B

Subject: 1657 Shermer Road Northbrook IL
Approx Center: 42.12295 / -87.82768
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HISTORICAL DIRECTORY
REPORT

for the site:

81.0220267.07 Northbrook 1657 Shermer
Phase |

1657 Shermer Road

Northbrook, IL

PO #:

Report ID: 20180124151
Completed: 2/1/2018

Search Results Summary

Ecolog ERIS Ltd.
Environmental Risk Information
Service (ERIS)

A division of Glacier Media Inc.
P:1.866.517.5204

E: info@erisinfo.com

www .erisinfo.com

Date Source Comment
2016 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2011 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2006 HAINES

2001 HAINES

1996 HAINES

1991 HAINES

1986 HAINES

1980 HAINES

1974 HAINES

1971 HAINES

1965 STREET ADDRESS DIRECTORY
1960 STREET ADDRESS DIRECTORY
1957 STREET ADDRESS DIRECTORY
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v www.erisinfo.com | 866-517-5204

2/1/2018

RE: CITY DIRECTORY RESEARCH
81.0220267.07 Northbrook 1657 Shermer Phase |
1657 Shermer Road Northbrook, IL

Thank you for contacting ERIS for an City Directory Search for the site described above. Our staff has conducted a reverse listing City Directory search to
determine prior occupants of the subject site and adjacent properties. We have provided the nearest addresses(s) when adjacent addresses are not listed. If
we have searched a range of addresses, all addresses in that range found in the Directory are included.

Note: Reverse Listing Directories generally are focused on more highly developed areas. Newly developed areas may be covered in the more recent years,
but the older directories will tend to cover only the "central” parts of the city. To complete the search, we have either utilized the ACPL, Library of Congress,
State Archives, and/or a regional library or history center as well as multiple digitized directories. These do not claim to be a complete collection of all reverse
listing city directories produced.

ERIS has made every effort to provide accurate and complete information but shall not be held liable for missing, incomplete or inaccurate information. To

complete this search we used the general range(s) below to search for relevant findings. If you believe there are additional addresses or streets that require
searching please contact us at 866-517-5204.

Search Criteria:

1550-1750 of Shermer Rd

Report ID: 20180124151 - 2/1/2018

Page: 2 L
www._erisinfo.com



2016

SHERMEHR KD

SOURCE DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2011

SHERMEHR KD

SOURCE DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
15585
1625
1657
1657
1657
1701
1707
1707
1707
1707
1707
1707
1707
1707
1707
1707
1825
1825
1825

Page: 3

CHANG ELVIN...Insurance

GULF COAST ENVIRONMENTAL SYST...Combus
GULF COAST ENVIRONMENTAL SYST...Enviro
PEAK METAL INC...Metal Specialties [wh
REVERSE SPIN LLC...Real Estate Loans

SACK SUSAN L...Psychiatric Social Wor
TECHSERV IT...Computers-system Designe

TJ SOURCE LLC...Nonclassified Establis

US LAWNMOWER RACING ASSN...Association
WHITE ALICE...Social Workers<

CAROL RIGMARK CO...Manufacturers
ERICKSON & PAPANEK .. Attorneys
GRAINGER INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY...Machine S
GRAINGER INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY. ...Industria
TAN DATA MODEM...Tanning Salons

TIMOTHY MORGAN ASSOC.. Architects
ATHANS TONY T DDS...Dentists<

ATM.. Automated Teller Machines

ATM...Commercial Banking

ATM.. . Automated Teller Machines

ATM...Commercial Banking

ATM.. . Automated Teller Machines

GLENVIEW STATE BANK...Real Estate Loan
HARRY E MARSHALL LTD.. Attorneys

STILES WILLIAM R MD...Physicians & Su
TIDEMARK CAPITAL MGMT LLC.. .Financial
MAURICE SPORTING GOODS...Sporting Good
MAURICE SPORTING GOODS...Sporting Good
MAURICE SPORTING GOODS...Sporting Good

1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1544
1625
1657
1657
1657
1707
1707
1707
1707
1707
1707
1707
1707
1842

AFLAC. . .Investment Advice

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE...Insurance
AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE...Investment
KYUNG PARK AGENCY...Insurance Agencies
NORSCOT GROUP INC...Other Sves Related
NORTHSHORE ELECTROLYSIS & SKIN...Other
POLITO FRED...Architectural Sves

SACK SUSAN L... Misc Health Practitio
TECHSERYV IT...Custom Computer Programm
WHITE ALICE... Mental Health Practiti
PETERSEN ERICKSON... Lawyers
GRANGIER...

TAN DATA MODEM...Other Personal Care S

W W GRAINGER...Industrial Machinery Me

15 MINUTE RESPOND LOCKSMITH...Locksmit
ATHANS TONY T DDS... Dentists

EGGER PAUL T DDS... Dentists<

GLENVIEW STATE BANK...Commercial Banki
HARRY E MARSHALL LTD...Engineering Svc
RESNICK THOMAS E DDS... Dentists

STILES WILLIAM R MD... Physicians Ex
TATEL FREDRIC S DDS... Dentists

RED CENTER...All Other Professional &

Report ID: 20180124151 - 2/1/2018
www.erisinfo.com




2006 SHERMER RD N 2001 SHERMER RD
SOURCE: HAINES SOURCE: HAINES
1549  KOZHEMYAKOV  B47.714-9323 1 | 1548 VGeorgy B47-714.9323 41
Mww 185
s o0 9 1553 +1
1651 m \MMWWM Gabriels  847-564-2027 3 1558 G
1553 @ MILLER Tirna Q0 L 1600
WANG Badoun BA7.560- 1038 3 VB0
1555 o RIGMARK Carol BaT.-272-2T113 9 16 l%
1600 o ISHIKAWA Masatoshi B47-498-3504 3 151¢
%W‘@ HIIH mm 1 m J ot
1604 WW@W 847 %@ o101 3 1814 XXX 00
H‘M‘V‘wwwh: , Y "‘W"‘wﬂ‘/wr “\‘ ¢ . b P o . ‘ . .
160  SALIOOQISama 8472080311 o X  WOODLAWN RD
1612 XOOXX 00 1625 » ERICKSON GRANT D B47-272-0800
1614 JANKIEWICZ John  BA7-562-9513 4 gm«,wmwmm o47.270-0601
w » ERICKSON PAPANEK 8472720800
X WOODLAWN RD « HANSON PER K ASCTD BA7-256-4750 8
1625 wBABARIK DANE  B847.272-0800 3 THE FIRM OF
ATTY « HANSON PER K ATTY  B47.272.0800 7
wmmm ERICKSON  B47.2T2-0800 3 » JENSEN CYNTHIA ATTY B47-272-0800
« LONG MARY A ATTY  847-2720800 7
W%%MWW GRANT D 847-272- 0800 » MICHEALSEN BROS INC 847-272.0800 4
* ERICKSON « PAPANEK SAML 30 847-272-0800
PAPANEK PTRSN ATTY ‘, N
ERCKSN « PETERSON JULIE A B47.272-0800
w HANSON PER K BAT-2T2-0800 7 1656 SOETTMAN Hertwme F BAT 2720812 4
ATTY 1657 « PARTS CO OF AMERICA B47-498-5800 4
J’%WM‘:M CYNTHIA  B47-272- 0800 » TAN DATS MODER BAT-2T20833 9
« IL, W O MARY AATTY 472720008 7 1680 OPITRELLD A 00
1685  « FIRE GUARD CORP THE BAT-272.7500 4
W‘WWWWW BROS 847.272- 0800 « GENL FIRE EXTNGSHR B47-272-7500 4
WW‘MMM&M Mﬁw W BAT-272- 0800 WW WL DA | e Bl 7B 1 6L 0
_ATTY X V%MWHWUMTM LN
mm MW% (CCy 1712 BAT 4120428 O
1685 000 00 1724 T R4T-562-1067 G
1700 00 00 e o 4
X FARNSWORTH LN 752 SCHMIDTLEIN Katy — B847-714.9608 7
1707 » ﬁ%’%ﬂm TONY T BAT-488- 3333 +6
* EGGER PAUL DDS  B47-498- 1557 +6
w %WMW STATE BAT-T29- 1500 4
WWW K THOS E  B47-498- 1585 +6
W%WLM% WILLIAM R 847-272-9680 +8
ICS  B47-498-1598 +6
W%&MW RETILES B47-291-TT85 +6
1712 XXX 00
1724 @ HERSKOVITZ Lamy 00 +6
1740 o TRELA Marilyn 00 +6
1752 ® PORTER Timothy BAT-201-1485 3




1996

SOURCE HAINES

1667
1685

1700
172
1740
1752

Page: 5

# ERICKS!
# ERICKSON PAPANEK

» MICHEALSEN BROS INC
w PAPAMEK § 3D ATTY

CRGE Caren B
| WWWMMM M Craugy

MWW Wm I,
WEARTIN Fusay
CHAN Taprry P

« JENSEM CYNTHIA ATTY

» PETERSON JULIE A
* DETTMAN Herbert F
+PARTS mm W AMERICA

1991

SOURCE HAINES

b
1614
1625

STOMER T A
%WWM»%WW ‘M

, TE m«w f M
’W Dawid
* ERICKSON GRANT ATTY W&%’ W%W
#JENSEN CYNTHIA ATTY W% """"" WW 7
s MICHEALSEN BROTHERS 272-0800
wPAPANEK & 30 ATTY 2720800
*#PETERSON JULIE A WW WWW
DETTMAM Hartwe F
* DAYTOMH INDUSTRIES
#FIRE GUARD CORP
wGENL FIRE EXTHGEMR , ]
SATTLER Mangy M% %W w4
LR EY 00

5

W% WW
Wﬁ W‘W

Report ID: 20180124151 - 2/1/2018
www.erisinfo.com




19686 SHERMER RD -A N 1986 SLERMERRD B

SOURCE HAINES SOURCE HAINES

«WI W%WM AbB-6802 6

MG M 2r2-0824 0
498-3637 0
272-1894 +8
ABO-1847 +8
496-8518 +8
272-6671 9
488~ Wm m

MM%W CARL

Page: 6 Report ID: 20180124151 - 2/1/2018
www.erisinfo.com




1980 SHERMER RD -A N 1980 SLERMERRD B

SOURCE HAINES SOURCE HAINES

1549 JANIS MICHAEL C 272-2466 40  SHERMER 60062 CONT
1651 SMEMAN C M 212-0924 +0 1658 XXX 00
1563  DRAKE WILLIAM R 496-3537 1663 XXXX 00
1§65 SATZ MICHAEL B 564-8166 +0 Wm mm %
1600  RITZEN JOHM M 272-1905 +0 we
1602# CAT ELECTRIC CO 272-6518 9 1680  WORTHINGTON N R 564-871940
1604 STOESSER JOHN L 564-8729 +0 1881 - XXxX S e
606 SCHONMAN M 498-5685 8  '685% FIRE GUARD CORP 272-7500
1608 SHEA G E 272-8571 9 % GENL FIRE EXTNGSHR  272-7500
1610 MCCRAY P C 272-7584 9 112 XXX o0
1B NXXX 00 mﬁﬁj SEMMEN GILBERT 270-4638 &
1612 GAULT EDWIN M 498-1349 o Sy 0
1614  ADORJAN M L 564-8837 40 150y 00
1625+ BRANDEL JOHNSON LAW 272-0800 6 ;39  ,yxx 00

+ ERICKSON GRANT D  272-0800 7 ;.

]
, 9 WA N Y]

* MICHEALSEN BROS INC 272-0800 & 1765  siNK ROBERT H64-5781 §
1638 XXXX 00 od-aldl o
1663 XK 00
1656 DETTMAN HEHBERT F 272-0812
1657« DOERR ELECTRIC CORP  498-5800 7

Page: 7 Report ID: 20180124151 - 2/1/2018
www.erisinfo.com




1974 SHERMER RD - A

SOURCE HAINES

1974

SOURCE HAINES

SHERMER RD - B

1549 PADORR ALAN J 4Y8=~ 320t
1591 CURTTS RON 2T2=Gattie
HONEMANN BERNHARD w272-016%

Page: 8

s SHERMER 60062 CONT..

1553 POTENZ RIC

1555 COLEMAN GED R

4 COLEMAN P

1600 JUHNSON MAVIS

i STIEBER PETER .

4 MILLAR L C

» PADDOCK EOW J

1608 PEABDDY C M

610 BILLIES JANET MRS

WOODARD KENNETH J

11 BARTELME CLARENCE

612 GAULT EDWIN M

614 BANHALMI GEO

| 6IBRBARTELMES

53 EHRMAN R H

55 WHITE HAROLD E

56%ADAMS REAL EST
DETTMAN HERBERT F

| POLLAK Jay M
*POLLAK MICHAEL E

1657 DETWILER EARL B

L1659 FRICKE A M

1661 IRVINE ROBT H MRS

1665 MCNAUGHTON C E

P 1667 RYCROFT ERNEST MRS

k669 SILSBEE CHAS S
LeTO*CLARK JOMN SESONS
MCALLISTER HARL JR
1671 STOBA DONALD F
1675 MOSER JOHN G
1677 KIRK ROBY G
MEYERS JOHN A
L6880 M%WWWMM FRED ™

it i il i

WOR=-2 L 4fe 2
NP HBTw
2TE»95254 )
ZTE=TROK+ 2
R R )
@ T
G- ST
ity ) Pl dy by P b 2
ZTE-03B0O+2
GGE-D] &5 2
E2TE«00%91
LGB~ Bl G 2
2TE~4BH B+ p
T2~ 2900
LR R A R
VP 3B
LR L BN WALy
dTE=0G) 2
&1 0 g
ST E= 0556
2T2~3630+2
ETE=T357
2TE~635%
2T2=-317242
ETE=2507T47
G Py AR 5 4 9
2T2~B200+2
27T2~8200+2
4982035
GBI D42
GGB~ b3S
WOB=4 3654 2
2T2=329049

Report ID: 20180124151 - 2/1/2018
www.erisinfo.com




1974

SOURCE HAINES

;mm%mwmm& mwmmw CORP

STODDARD JUOHMN D
BT OSYSKD ALLEN
; WALTON ROBT J
02 BUCHER HENRY
08 PERDUE THOS E JR
ROUECHE ROBT H
D HONEYCUTT JIM M
HOHLFELOER JOMN C
LUTZ wM
EBNER JULIUS A
1T22%LAUER FUNERAL MWOME
j LAUER MINNIE MRS
172% BATLEY JAS
RODRIGUEZ FLOR
1726 KAMMINGA ROBT P
AT29 ROBERTSON JOMN
L730 BLODEN CHESTER
1735 CRAWFORD WM
1739%BRUFF REALTY COD
i *LEVAN BRUFF R
1740 CLAVEY HAROLD C
1749 COLUM EARL L
L7I51#CHUNG O D B DDS
*MISENER ROBT ©
5MITH HERBERT E

. S . o

Page: 9

*GENL FIRE EXTNGSHR

SHERMER RD - C

2T72-3232+2
2712-B0T3
2T2~T5004+2
2T2-7500+2
272~1620
4968~0126+2
2V2=606T+2
2T12~3197
272~1168+2
2r2~-ovav

HhGE-09T2+2

2126360
£Te~0168
dT2=3212
ZTe-014n
ETE=T214
G9G-39] S0P
2T2-6576
2T2-0640
212-2712
2T2=1173
272~8409
2T12=1550
272=T550
2T12~3863+2
272=1T44
272445042
272-2221
2T72-2221

1971

SOURCE HAINES

W e s

L5337 WiMWWﬂWW%WW IRVING 272-~0354
VARGAS PEDRA 2Te~ Lt iv ]

1551 CURTIS RON LTe~9498

1553 XPOTENZ RIC 498~2148+1

272-2487
272-9525 0
272~ T80¢
272-2791

COLEMAN GEC R
COLEMAN PATREICTA L
JOHNSON MAVIS
STIEBER PETER J

1555
160G

1606 PADDDCK EDW J 4G8-2127+1

1608 OWENS J WM 4968-2396+]

1610 GILES CURTIS L 272~2068
GILLEES JANEYT MRS 272-0380

1612 GAULT EDWIN M LB~ L3465 ]
1614 BANMALMI GEO T~ 3BBH
1625 GILCHREST THORNTON Z72-0462 O
L6566 DETTMAN HERBERT F  2T772-0912

165T*CULLTGAN INC ETE~1000
*CULLIGAN SOFT WATERZTZ-1000
DETWILER EARL B LTE=3630% ]

1667 RYCROFT DONALD C 272~25%07
ABTT FISHER KENNETH A GHB-2 B4 B ]
L6799 KVIESITIS PETER D 498-2243+1
1680 DETTMAN FRED ® 212~3232
L685¢F IRE GUARD CORP 2T2=1500

*GENL FIRE EXTNGSHR 272-7500
1687 MEKKELSON PETER CPTa%9g-4l95+1

L712 HONEYCUTT JIM M 498-09T2 0O
L740 CLAVEY HAROLD C 2T72-3B63
ET751%CHUNG D D B DDS 2T2-4450

Report ID: 20180124151 - 2/1/2018
www.erisinfo.com




1965

SOURCE STREET ADDRESS DIRECTORY

1537 Winterfeldt T
1600 Berg G M

1602 Blanchar R ¥
1606 Knncka!
161D
1614

1 " T
1 W%m%%%m%
mmm% MeCowan W
1656 Dettman H F
mm%wwwwﬁmﬁwmm Ing
1673 Britton D M
1677 Neadham V
1680 Dettran F W
LAHS*E L ratunrdCorp
1724 Khuen J E
1725 Colline L
1740 Termple I, R
1752 larnelion W

Page: 10

WW%

CR2-0354
272-7806

‘mwkm’w ,‘%VWE myﬁw

| m%mWM%mm

lMMM
w 1 ww"* W'ﬂ%&m
272-6313
CR2-32732
272 -TH500
CR2-6136
272-4161
2T2-1R47
CR2-67496

1960

SOURCE STREET ADDRESS DIRECTORY

1937 Winterfeldt 1

1625 HeCowan R
1656 Dettman H F
L657*Culligan Inc
L68B0 Dettman F H
1700 Lukits J

1724 Wimsatt J P

1738 Kidwell G
1740 Blake £ C
L749*Colum B L DC
1752 mmbmwkﬂmm W

CR2-0354
CR2-3085
CR2-0912
CR2Z«-L0OU0
CR2-3232
CR2-1638
CR2-4524
CR2-3355
CR2-2468
CR2~1744
CR2-3104

Report ID: 20180124151 - 2/1/2018
www.erisinfo.com




1957 SHERMER RD -A N 1957 SLERMERRD B

SOURCE STREET ADDRESS DIRECTORY

SOURCE STREET ADDRESS DIRECTORY

1537 Winterfeldt 1 CR2-0354
1625 MeCowan R CR2-3085
1656 Dattman H F CR2-0912
1657*Culligan Inc CR2-1000
1ARO Dettrman F H CR2-3232
1685*FiroiuardCorp CR2-1880

1700 Lukits J CR2-1638

L W‘Wmm%m J P
B Hidwell G

40 Blake E C MMMWWW%%
52 Osraclian W CR2-3104

Page: 11 Report ID: 20180124151 - 2/1/2018
www.erisinfo.com
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TOPOGRAPHIC MAP RESEARCH RESULTS
Date: 2018-01-31

Project Property: 1657 Shermer Road, Northbrook, IL
ERIS Order Number: 20180124151

We have searched USGS collections of current topographic maps and historical topographic
maps for the project property. Below is a list of maps found for the project property and
adjacent area. Maps are from 7.5 and 15 minute topographic map series, if available.

Year Map Series

2015 7.5
2000 7.5
1995 7.5
1993 7.5
1980 7.5
1972 7.5
1963 7.5
1953 7.5
1951 7.5
1929 7.5
1928 7.5
1900 15

Topographic Maps included in this report are produced by the USGS and are to be used for research purposes including a phase |
report. Maps are not to be resold as commercial property.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information
Inc. (in the US) and ERIS Information Limited Partnership (in Canada), both doing business as 'ERIS’, using Topographic Maps
produced by the USGS. This maps contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of
the information contained herein. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims,
any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence,
negligence or otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value
paid for this report.

Address: 38 Lesmill Road Unit 2, Toronto, ON M3B 2T5
Phone: 1-866-517-5204 Fax: 416-447-7658
info@erisinfo.com www.erisinfo.com
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Quadrangle(s): Highland Park,IL; Park Ridge,IL

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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Quadrangle(s): Highland Park,IL

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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Quadrangle(s): Park Ridge,IL
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Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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Quadrangle(s): Highland Park,IL; Park Ridge,IL

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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1980

Quadrangle(s): Highland Park,IL; Park Ridge,IL
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TR FGAZRITAL FISM 1h) SERIST Sh) SRR B

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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1972

Quadrangle(s): Highland Park,IL; Park Ridge,IL

TR FGAZRITAL FISM 1h) SERIST Sh) SRR B

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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1963 0 02 04 0.8

Quadrangle(s): Highland Park,IL; Park Ridge,IL

TR FGAZRITAL FISM 1h) SERIST Sh) SRR B

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map



a3 e
R L

TS

Quadrangle(s): Highland Park,IL; Park Ridge,IL

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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1951 0 0.2 0.4 0.8

Quadrangle(s): Highland Park,IL

TR FGAZRITAL FISM 1h) SERIST Sh) SRR B

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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1929 0 0.2 0.4 0.8

Quadrangle(s): Park Ridge,IL

TR FGAZRITAL FISM 1h) SERIST Sh) SRR B

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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1928 0 02 04 0.8

Quadrangle(s): Highland Park,IL
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